subsequent reporting periods are presented under ASC 326. See Note 2, Significant Accounting Policies, and Note 7, Customer Notes Receivable. The following
table presents the impact of the adoption of ASU No. 2016-13 on the consolidated balance sheet:

As of January 1, 2020
As Reported

Under ASC 326
Impact of ASC
326 Adoption

Pre-ASC 326
Adoption

(in thousands)
Accounts receivable—trade, net $ 10,912 $ 240 $ 10,672
Other current assets 173,565 (451) 174,016
Customer notes receivable 289,191 (8,784) 297,975
Other assets 168,799 (913) 169,712
Accumulated deficit (371,732) (9,908) (361,824)

Revisions

We have revised our previously issued annual audited consolidated financial statements to correct immaterial classification errors pertaining to the Class A
members' interests in certain of our tax equity funds. We incorrectly classified the Class A members' interests as redeemable noncontrolling interests whereas these
interests should have been classified as noncontrolling interests. These misclassifications impacted our consolidated balance sheets and consolidated statements of
redeemable noncontrolling interests and equity. The following tables present the impact of these revisions on our consolidated financial statements:

As of December 31, 2019
As Previously

Reported Revisions
As

Revised
(in thousands)

Redeemable noncontrolling interests $ 172,305 $ (45,176) $ 127,129
Noncontrolling interests — 45,176 45,176

99

Table of Contents
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Redeemable
Noncontrolling

Interests
Noncontrolling

Interests
As Previously

Reported Revisions
As

Revised
As Previously

Reported Revisions
As

Revised
(in thousands)

December 31, 2018 $ 85,680 $ — $ 85,680 $ — $ — $ —
Net income 10,917 (2,396) 8,521 — 2,396 2,396
Contributions from redeemable
noncontrolling interests and noncontrolling
interests 157,149 (79,570) 77,579 — 79,570 79,570
Distributions to redeemable noncontrolling
interests (7,559) — (7,559) — — —
Costs related to redeemable noncontrolling
interests and noncontrolling interests (7,392) 5,054 (2,338) — (5,054) (5,054)
Equity in subsidiaries attributable to parent (68,848) 31,736 (37,112) — (31,736) (31,736)
Other, net 2,358 — 2,358 — — —

December 31, 2019 $ 172,305 $ (45,176) $ 127,129 $ — $ 45,176 $ 45,176

Reclassifications

Certain other prior period amounts have been reclassified to conform to the current period presentation. These reclassifications did not have a significant
impact on our consolidated financial statements.

Coronavirus ("COVID-19") Pandemic

The ongoing COVID-19 pandemic has resulted and may continue to result in widespread adverse impacts on the global economy. Our first priority in our
response to this pandemic has been the health and safety of our employees, customers and dealers. To that end, we quickly implemented preventative measures to
minimize unnecessary risk of exposure, which we have continued to follow. We have experienced some resulting disruptions to our business operations as the